PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
| Name || Execution Date |
[Hunter's Specialties, Inc, |07/08/2008 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: ||Midwest Mezzanine Fund Ill, L.P., as Collateral Agent |
|Street Address: ||55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3650 |
|City: ||Chicago |
|State/Country: |ILLINOIS |
|Postal Code: 60603 |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5
Property Type Number
Patent Number: 6752681 b4
N
Patent Number: 6805608 E
Patent Number: 6955582
Patent Number: 7008290 =
=]
Patent Number: 7380486 -
©
CORRESPONDENCE DATA =
Fax Number: (312)803-5299
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.
Phone: (312) 845-3430
Email: kalwa@chapman.com
Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa
Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street
Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1608579
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard Kalwa
PATENT

500601082 REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0784



Total Attachments: 5

source=Amend Patent SecAg#page1 .tif
source=Amend Patent SecAg#page?2.tif
source=Amend Patent SecAg#page3.tif
source=Amend Patent SecAg#page4. tif
source=Amend Patent SecAg#page5.tif

PATENT
REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0785




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement, effective as of July 8, 2008 (the
“First Amendment”) is by and between HUNTER’S SPECIALTIES, INC., an Iowa corporation (the
“Corporation”), and MIDWEST MEZZANINE FUND III, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
(“Midwest”), as collateral agent (in its capacity as such, the “Agent”) on behalf of Midwest and
CENTERFIELD CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ( “Centerfield”, together
with Midwest, the “Senior Subordinated Lenders”).

RECITALS

A. The Corporation and the Senior Subordinated Lenders have hei‘etofore entered into
that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 8, 2003 (the “Patent -Security
Agreement”).

B. The Corporation has informed the Agent that the Corporation now owns certain
additional Patents as shown on the attached Exhibit A.

C. Pursuant to the authority granted in Section 4 and Section 14 of the Patent Security
Agreement, the Agent has been authorized by the Corporation to amend the Patent Security
Agreement by replacing Schedule A to the Patent Security Agreement (the “Current
Schedule A”) with Schedule A attached hereto (the “Replacement Schedule A”).

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby amends Schedule A to the Patent Security
Agreement by substituting the Replacement Schedule A in place of the Current Schedule A.

This First Amendment shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois and
applicable federal law. Except as modified hereby, no other changes or modifications to the
Patent Security Agreement are intended or implied and the Patent Security Agreement amended
by this First Amendment shall be read and construed as one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the applicable parties hereto have duly executed this First
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

MIDWEST MEZZANINE FUND II, L.P., as
Collateral Agent

By: MMF Capital Management LLC, its
Investment Manager

AR p 02

J. Mn Kayler, Senior Mana‘éing Director

1st Amendment to Patent Agmt
1608579

PATENT
REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0786



6,752,681
(DN 1671)

6,805,608 B2
(DN 1660)

6,955,582

(DN 1738)
(CONTINUATION
OF DN 1660)

7,008,290 B1

7,380,486

ExHIBIT A

(ADDITIONAL REGISTERED PATENTS OWNED BY
HUNTER’S SPECIALTIES, INC.)

6/22/04

10/19/04

10/18/05

3/7/06

6/3/08

Ron M. Bean

Forbes et al.

Forbes et al.

Ron M. Bean

Ron M. Bean

APPARATUS WITH 6/7/2019
BELLOWS FOR
CALLING GAME

DIRECTIONALLY 7/16/2021
ADJUSTABLE TURKEY
PAN CALL

LEG MOUNTED TURKEY  7/16/2021
PAN CALL WITH

OPPOSING SOUND

PORTS

ADJUSTABLE TURKEY 10/8/2023
PAN CALL HOLDER

METHOD AND 6/17/2025
APPARATUS FOR

SUPPORTING A

SHOTGUN

PATENT
REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0787



PATENT NO.

4,539,772

4,802,626

5,234,369
(DN 661)

5,380,235
(DN 752)

5,613,512
(DN 936)

6,039,627
(DN 1152)

6,062,940
(DN 1179)

6,073,772
(DN 1138)

SCHEDULE A
TO PATENT SECURITY A GREEMENT

Hunter’s Specialties, Inc. — Issued Domestic Patents

HUNTER’S SPECIALTIES
ISSUED DOMESTIC PATENTS
AS OF JuLY 8, 2008
EXPIRATION
ISSUE DATE INVENTORS TITLE DATE
9/10/85 David R. Forbes ADAPTERS FOR 7/12/2004
Carman S. Forbes CONVERTING CERTAIN
PLASTIC BOTTLES INTO
DECOYS FOR DUCK
HUNTERS
2/7/89 David R. Forbes MOLDED SCENT 12/22/2006
Carman S. Forbes IMPREGNATED
DEVICES
8/10/93 David R. Forbes ANIMAL CALL, AND 7/31/2011
Carman S. Forbes METHODS OF AND
Ron M. Bean APPARATUS FOR
Curtis P. Hoegner MAKING SAME
1/10/95 David R. Forbes TURKEY CALL WITH 11/4/2013
Carman S. Forbes SILENCER
Ron M. Bean
3/25/97 Ron M. Bean BLIND STRUCTURE FOR  10/30/2015
USE WITH TREE STAND
3/21/2000 David R. Forbes DURABLE AND EASILY  5/20/2018
Dave Mortensen OPERATED GAME
Ron M. Bean CALLING DEVICE
Gregory G. Williams
5/16/2000 Ron M. Bean DUAL DIAPHRAGM 7/6/2018
GAME CALL HAVING
RUGGEDIZED
DIAPHRAGM
MOUNTINGS AND
EFFICIENT METHOD OF
MANUFACTURING THE
SAME
6/13/2000 David R. Forbes GARMENT BAG HAVING 5/14/2018
Carman S. Forbes ODOR AND
Ron M. Bean SCENT-CONTROLLING
CAPABILITIES
PATENT

REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0788



PATENT NO.

6,179,684 B1
(DN 1142)

6,231,417 Bl
(DN 1273)

6,254,451 Bl
(DN 1308)

6,298,944
(DN 1120)

6,328,623

(DN 1302)
(DISCLAIMED
11-2002)

6,471,563 B1
(DN 1468)
(DISCLAIMED
1-26-2004)

6,561,355 B1
(DN 1383)

6,612,894 B2
(DN 1527)
(DISCLAIMED
1-26-2004)

6,616,504
(DN 1497)

6,648,716 B2
(DN 1519)

6,752,681
(DN 1671)

ISSUE DATE

1/30/2001

5/15/2001

7/3/2001

10/9/01

12/11/01

10/29/02

05/13/03

09/02/03

09/09/03

11/18/03

6/22/04

INVENTORS

L. Wayne Carlton

Dale Palmer

Ron Bean

David R. Forbes
Carman S. Forbes

Ron M. Bean

L. Wayne Carlton

David R. Forbes
Carman S. Forbes
Ron M. Bean

L. Wayne Carlton

David R. Forbes
Carman S. Forbes
Ron M. Bean

Ron M. Bean

Ron M. Bean

Hunter’s Specialties, Inc. — Issued Domestic Patents

TITLE

FLEXIBLE GAME CALL
WITH REPLACEMENT
DIAPHRAGM

OWL HOOTER GAME
CALL

GAME CALL WITH
VOLUME CONTROL

METHOD OF FORMING
MULTI-PURPOSE
HUNTING APPAREL

APPARATUS AND
METHOD FOR CALLING
GAME

METHOD OF CALLING
GAME USING A
DIAPHRAGM GAME
CALL HAVING AN
INTEGRAL RESONANCE
CHAMBER

GARMENT BAG HAVING
ODOR AND
SCENT-CONTROLLING
CAPABILITIES

METHOD OF CALLING
GAME USING A
DIAPHRAGM GAME
CALL HAVING AN
INTEGRAL RESONANCE
CHAMBER

DIRECTIONALLY
ADJUSTABLE TURKEY
PAN CALL

APPARATUS AND
METHOD FOR CALLING
GAME

APPARATUS WITH
BELLOWS FOR
CALLING GAME

EXPIRATION
DATE

5/29/2018

3/31/2019

6/29/2019

2/15/2018

5/14/2018

7/16/2021

6/7/2019

6/7/2019

PATENT
REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0789



EXPIRATION

PATENT NoO. ISSUE DATE INVENTORS TITLE DATE
6,783,422 8/31/04 Ron M. Bean APPARATUS & METHOD  2/7/2023
(DN 1616) FOR CONTROLLING A

VOLUME
CHARACTERISTIC OF
SOUND BEING EMITTED
LATERALLY THROUGH
INTERMEDIATE PORTS
IN A GAME CALL
6,805,608 B2 10/19/04 Forbes et al. DIRECTIONALLY 7/16/2021
(DN 1660) ADJUSTABLE TURKEY
PAN CALL
6,955,582 10/18/05 Forbes et al. LEG MOUNTED TURKEY 7/16/2021
(DN 1738) PAN CALL WITH
(CONTINUATION OPPOSING SOUND
OF DN 1660) PORTS
7,008,290 B1 3/7/06 Ron M. Bean ADJUSTABLE TURKEY 10/8/2023
PAN CALL HOLDER
7,380,486 6/3/08 Ron M. Bean METHOD AND 6/17/2025
APPARATUS FOR
SUPPORTING A
SHOTGUN

Hunter’s Specialties, Inc. — Issued Domestic Patents

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/23/2008 REEL: 021281 FRAME: 0790



